HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 12-07-384

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a purchase order with NC Machinery of Anchorage to purchase a Caterpillar 160H grader for an amount not to exceed \$397,063.

WHEREAS, a need has been identified to replace a grader that is no longer in service; and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, maintains contracts with several light duty vendors in Alaska; and

WHEREAS, Cooperative Purchasing is authorized on these contracts for qualified political subdivisions; and

WHEREAS, Haines Borough Code section 3.60.170(F) provides that, [w]hen it is advantageous to the borough to enter into a contract with a bidder for the same supplies or services such bidder is providing another Alaskan local government, the state of Alaska, or the United States, where such supplies or services are being provided the other governmental unit on the basis of formal bids submitted, and where the borough contract is on substantially the same terms as those bids; or to contract with or through such other governmental unit so that the benefit of the responsible bid accrues to the borough; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Facilities has identified NC Machinery as the vendor who can provide the desired vehicle at the lowest price; and

WHEREAS, this purchase will be funded by an FY13 Designated Legislative Grant, and available funds are sufficient for this purchase,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute a purchase order with NC Machinery of Anchorage to purchase a Caterpillar 160H grader for an amount not to exceed \$397,063.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly this 10th day of July, 2012.

anie Scott, Borough Mayor

Attest: Julie Cozzi, Borouah

